

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

GOOD SHEPHERD MANOR, INC.

and

Cases 25-CA-191404
25-CA-194176
25-CA-198163

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY,
AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME),
COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Derek A. Johnson
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 991-7642
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: derek.johnson@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 A. Respondent’s Practice of Providing Annual Wage Increases 3

 B. The Creation of the “Care Worker, Mentor” Position 4

 C. The Cancellation of the February 28, 2017, Bargaining Session 5

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Respondent Unilaterally Eliminated its Longstanding Practice of Providing Employees with an at Least 1% Raise in Conjunction with Their Annual Performance Appraisals 7

 B. Respondent’s Unilateral Creation of a “Care Worker, Mentor” Position with Additional Job Duties and a Raise Violated Section 8(a)(5) of the Act 11

 C. Respondent’s Cancellation of a Scheduled Bargaining Session and Causing a Three Month Hiatus in Bargaining in Order to Put Pressure on the Union to Hold an Election Constitutes Bad Faith Bargaining 14

IV. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY REQUESTED 16

 A. Proposed Conclusions of Law 16

 B. Proposed Order 16

 C. Proposed Notice to Employees 18

TABLE OF CASES

ABB, Inc., 14-CA-29219, JD(ATL)-17-09 (Sep. 4, 2009)..... 12

ABB, Inc., 355 NLRB 13 (2010)..... 12

Bundy Corp., 292 NLRB 671 (1989)..... 12

Chinese Am. Planning Council, 307 NLRB 410 (1992), review denied mem.
990 F.2d 624 (2nd Cir. 1993)..... 10

Daily News of Los Angeles, 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), enfd. 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7, 10

Flambeau Airmold Corp., 334 NLRB 165 (2001)..... 12

Levitz Furniture Co., 333 NLRB 717 (2001) 14

Mid-Wilshire Health Care Ctr., 337 NLRB 72 (2001) 12

New Process Steel v. NLRB, 560 U.S. 674 (2010) 12

NLRB v. Borg-Warner Corp., 356 U.S. 342 (1958)..... 12

NLRB v. Katz, 369 U.S. 736 (1962)..... 7

Pleasantview Nursing Home, 335 NLRB 961 (2001), enfd. in relevant part,
351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003) 7

WAPA-TV, 317 NLRB 1159 (1995), enfd. 82 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 7, 10

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25
SUBREGION 33

GOOD SHEPHERD MANOR, INC.

and

Cases 25-CA-191404
25-CA-194176
25-CA-198163
